HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 24-____

Introduced by Council Member _____

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH ITERIS, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF \$132,814 TO PURCHASE VIDEO DETECTION SYSTEMS FOR THE TENNYSON AND WINTON SIGNAL TIMING UPGRADE, PROJECT NO. 05342

WHEREAS, by resolution on December 12, 2023, the City Council authorized the City Manager to accept funds from the Alameda County Transportation Commission for the Winton Avenue/D Street and Tennyson Road Corridors Signal Timing Project, Project No. 05342 to construct traffic signal infrastructure and implement adaptive signal timing; and

WHEREAS, the project will add adaptive signal control capabilities to 7 intersections on Winton Avenue/D Street and 10 intersections on Tennyson Road; and

WHEREAS, to support the adaptive signal control system, video detection technology is being implemented first on Tennyson Road at Dixon St, Tampa Avenue, and Sleepy Hollow Avenue, followed by Winton Avenue at Santa Clara Street, Amador Street, and Myrtle Street; and

WHEREAS, three quotes were received for the Iteris video detection systems and Iteris, Inc. provided the lowest rate at \$132,814 for a total of six intersections on Winton Ave and Tennyson Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute an agreement with Iteris, Inc., to purchase video detection systems in the amount of \$132,814 for the Tennyson and Winton Signal Timing Upgrade Project.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA _____, 2024

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ATTEST: _____

City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward